FRIDAY

Rule 2 118

Form 2.358
The Insalvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution 2 - 3 5 B
Name of Company Company number
S Morgan & Sons Limited 02568627
In the For court use only
In High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 0397 of 2013
Companies Court
(full name of court}

{a) insen full name{s) and

A Y e
(es} of Ha

{b} tnsent nama and address of
the regisiered office of company

(c} Insen data of appoinimant

(d) Insert name ¢f appontor

We (a) Phutip Francis Duffy of Duff & Phelps Lid , The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens,
Manchester, M2 1EW and Sinon Thomas of Moorfields Corgorate Recovery LLP, 88 Wood
Street, London, EC2V 7QF

having been appointed Joint Admunistratos(s) of (b) S Morgan & Sons Limited
c/o Moaorfields Corporate Recovery

88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF (‘the company”}

On (c) 25 January 2013 by (d) Order of the High Court

hereby give notice that the provistons of paragraph 84(1} of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1988 apply

We attach to this notice a copy of the final pregrass repart

wres_ 011/

Jont Admmls?rator(s)

Dated __20% Dein bt 2oll

Contact Details,

You do not have to gwe any
contact infarmation i the box
opposite but f you do it will help
Campanies House lo cantact you
if there is 8 query on the form
Tha contact informaton $hat you
give will be visitle to searches of

ihe publi¢ record o

A

23/12{2016 #109
COMPANIES HOUSE

Dufl & Phelps Lid
35 Newhall Street
Birmingham

83 3PV

Tel +44 {0) 121 214 1120

hen you have completed and signed Ihis form please aend A to the Regisirar of Companies sl

ampantes House, Crown Way, CardIff CF143UZ DX 33050 Cardift

AP ADIJU ROUCE LD MOVE 10 Gissotution  Form 2.358 toox




moorfieldsamm DUFF & PHELPS

20 December 2016

Final Progress Report

to Creditors

S Morgan & Sons Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Admurustrators' Final Progress Report to Creditors

for the period from 21 June 2016 to 20 December 2016 with a summary of
the Administration pursuant to Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

Duff & Phelps Ltd
35 Newhall Street
Birmingham

B3 3PU




S Morgan & Sons Limited {In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 December 2016

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Agents or Savills

Savills Pic, independent agents who were instructed by the Joint
Administrators to value and market the freehold land of the Company

the Appointment Date

25 January 2013, being the date of appomtment of the Jomnt
Administrators

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration

the Company S Morgan & Sons Limited (In Administration)
(Company Number 02568627)

CVL Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

DBIS The Department for Business Innovation and Skills

the Directors

Mr Colin Morgan, Mr Dawid Morgan (Deceased), Mr Nigel Morgan
and Mr Richard Morgan, the directors of the Company

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd , 35 Newhall Street, Birmingham, B3 3PU

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

Frontier

Frontier Agriculture Ltd

HMRC

HM Revenue and Customs

the Joint Administrators

Phiip Duffy of Duff & Phelps, The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens,
Manchester, M2 1EW and Simon Thomas of Moorfields Advisory Ltd,
88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF

the Proposals

Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Report to Creditors 1ssued to
creditors on 15 March 2013

Mills and Reeve

Mills and Reeves LLP, independent solicitors who were i1structed
to advise the Joint Administrators in respect of the Administration

Moorfields

Moorfields Advisory Ltd , 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge I1s
created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the
Company's net property (floating charge assets less costs of
realisation} shall be made available to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

the Reporting Period

The pertod 21 June 2016 to 20 December 2016

DUFF&PHELPS moorfields mam




S Morgan & Sons Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 December 2016

RPS

Redundancy Payments Service

the Rules

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

the Secured Creditors

Commercial First Business Limited, The Co-Operative Bank Plc,
Frontier Agriculture Limited, UK Country Capital Limited, Excel
Securities Plc , Premier Livestock Auctions, McCartneys LLP, Burges
Salmon LLP, Wilsons Solicitors LLP and State Securities, the holders
of charges over the Company’s assets

SIP9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practiicners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SOA Statement of Affarrs, decumentation to be supplied by the Directors

outiring the Company’s financial position as at the Appointment Date

DUFF&PHELPS moorfields mam




S Morgan & Sens Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 December 2016

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
3 Progress of the Administration

4 Investigations

5 Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

6 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
7 Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

8 Conclusion and Ending the Administration

9 Further Information

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
3 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

4 Copy of Approved Proposals

5 Form 2 35B

DUFF&PHELPS moorfieldsmmm




§ Morgan & Sons Limited (In Administration)

Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 December 2016

Appointment Summary

Names of Joint
Administrators

Date of
appointment

Appointed by

Court reference

Date of report

Functions.

Simon Thomas

25 January 2013

Order of the High
Court

High Court of Justice

Chancery Division
Birmingham

Comparmes Court
No 0397 of 2013

20 December 2016

Matthew Ingram

25 January 2013

Philip Duffy

20 June 2016

(Vacated 20 June 2016)

Order of the High Court  High Court of Justice

High Court of Justice

Chancery Division
Birmingham

Companies Court
No 0397 of 2013

Manchester District
Registry

High Court of Justice
Manchester District
Registry

No 2563 of 2016

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by any of the
Administrators

A Block Transfer Order (High Court of Justice Manchester District Registry No 2563 of 20186) ('the
Order’) was obtained on 20 June 2016 The Order provided for the formal removal of Matthew Ingram
from office and appointed a replacement office holder, Philip Duffy, a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner
of Duff & Phelps, The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW as Joint Administrator

DUFF&PHELPS moorfields mamam




S Morgan & Sons Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 December 2016

11

12

13

21

22

23

31

32

33

34

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the dates and by the appointing entities listed on
the preceding page of this report

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the functions of the Joint
Administrators are being exercised by any of the Administrators

The purpose of this report is to provide creditors with a final account of the progress of the
administration for the period from 21 June 2016 to 20 December 2016, together with a
summary of the Administration as a whole The report should be read in conjunction with
earler reports to creditors and the approved Administrators’ Proposals

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

As previously advised, the Jomnt Administrators have pursued the statutory objective of
achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration) for the reasons advised in

previous reports to creditors

There were no major amendments to or deviations from these proposals and the
administration has been successful in achieving the objective

A copy of the approved Proposals 1s attached at Appendix 4

Progress of the Administration

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed in this
Reporting Period are set out below

Asset Realisations

Bank Interest

A total of £86 has been realised in the Reporting Period in respect of bank interest
Freehold/Leasehold Land and Buildings

As previously reported, the Company occupied approximately 2,873 acres of land which was
used for arable crops and pasture Of the 2,873 acres of land some 1,032 acres was

freehold Each parce! of freehold land was subject to security held by more than one of the
Secured Creditors

A total of 17 land titles have been sold during the course of the Administration realising a

total of £13 3m No land remains to be realised Details of the sales are provided in the Joint
Administrators’ earlier progress reports to creditors and the approved Administrators’
Proposals

DUFF&PHELPS moorfields mam




S Morgan & Sons Limited (in Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 December 2016

41

51

52

53

54

55

56

61

71

72

73

Investigations

The Joint Administrators’ investigations into the Company’s affairs have concluded
satisfactonly There are no outstanding hnes of enquiry

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

Secured Creditors

Please refer to the Joint Administrators’ report dated 28 May 2016 in respect of Secured
Creditors and distnbutions made to them Total distributions were £12 1m There have been
no further distributions in the Reporting Period

Preferential Creditors

As previously advised, preferential creditors’ claims consist of employee claims for arrears of
pay and holiday pay, the majonity of which are likely to be subrogated to the DBIS following
payment to the employees by the RPS

There have been insufficient realisations to pay a dividend to the preferential creditors

Prescribed Part

Although the security was created post 15 September 2003, there have not been sufficient
net realisations to enable a distribution from the Prescribed Part

Unsecured Creditors
Unsecured creditor claims received to date total £2,361,576

There was no prospect of any dividend to unsecured creditors, as previously advised

Joint Admimistrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

A detailled receipts and payments account, for the Reporting Period 1s shown in Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

The Joint Administrators' remuneration and disbursements were approved by the Secured
Creditors on a basis which comprises a percentage basis in respect of dealing with fixed
charge assets and a time costs basis n relation to floating charge matters

The time costs incurred in the Reporting Period by Duff & Phelps and Moorfields are £19,617
and £11,315 respectively, as analysed at Appendix 3 Total ime costs to date for Duff &
Phelps and Moorfields are also as analysed at Appendix 3

Duff & Phelps has been paid a total of £584,034 in respect of the Joint Administrators’ post
appointment remuneration, of which £84,034 has been paid in the Reporting Period Details
of payments are shown on the receipts and payments account at Appendix 2

DUFF&PHELPS moorfields nam




S Morgan & Sons Limited (In Admimistration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 December 2016

74

75

76

77

78

79

710

81

82

83

Moorfields has been paid a total of £584,034 in respect of the Joint Administrators’ post
appointment remuneration, of which £134,034 has been paid in the Reporting Pertod Detalls
of payments are shown on the receipts and payments account at Appendix 2

In the Reporting Period time has been primarily incurred in dealing with the following matters

Completing property related matters,

Discussions with the Directors,

Handling case administration and statutory matters, and
Preparing the case for closure

The Joint Administrators’ had no disbursements in the Reporting Penod

The Joint Administrators have incurred expenses in dealing with the Administration of the
Company and these are detalled in Appendix 3

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Admimnistrators, including details of Duff
& Phelps’ disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may
undertake work on this case, 1s in a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’
Fees” This can be viewed and downloaded from the Joint Administrators’ website at

http /lwww.duffandphelps com/uk-restructuring/creditor-guides Should you require a
copy, please contact this office

In accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Rules, secured creditors and unsecured creditors {with
the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of total unsecured claims) may make a request In
writing to the Joint Administrators for further information about the remuneration or expenses
set out in this progress report  This should be done within 21 days of receipt of this report,
after which the Joint Administrators have 14 days to respond

In addition to the above, any Secured Creditor, or any unsecured creditor (with the support of
at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors or the permission of the court), may apply to
the court on the grounds that the remuneration or basis fixed for the Administrators’
remuneration or the expenses incurred by the Joint Administraters are considered to be
excessive In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, this application must be made no
later than eight weeks after receipt of the Progress Report, where the charging of the
remuneration or the incurning of expenses 1N question occurs

Conclusion and Ending the Administration

The Joint Administrators consider that they are now In a position to conclude the
Administration and cease to act As outiined previously, it 1s the intention of the Joint
Administrators to exit the Adminustration into dissolution

All assets have now been realised and the Company will he automatically dissolved three
months after the Notice of Moving from Administration to Dissolution has been filed by the
Registrar of Companies The relevant documentation has been sent to Compantes House

The Jomnt Administrators have obtained a Court Order that they will be discharged from
habiity under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act upon the registration of Form 2 35B by
the Registrar of Companies

DUFF&PHELPS moorfields mams



S Morgan & Sons Limited {In Admimstration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 December 2016

9 Further Information

a1 If you have any queres or require any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my
colleague, Richard Voice of this office

£ . I

Philip Duffy Simon Thomas
Joint Administrator Joint Administrator
DUFF&PHELPS moorfields mamm

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Philip Duffy and Simon Thomas, who act as
agents for the Company and without personal labiiity They are licensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practihoners Association and are bound by
the Insolvency Code of Ethics

DUFF&PHELPS moorfields mmm




S Morgan & Sons Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 December 2016

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS moorfields amm




S Morgan & Sons Limited (In Admimistration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 December 2016

Date of Incorporation

Registered Number

Company Director(s)

Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

14 December 1990

02568627

Mr Colin Morgan

Mr David Morgan {deceased)
Mr Nigel Morgan

Mr Richard Morgan

Mrs Jane Morgan

Mr Colin Morgan — 5 Ordinary Shares at £0 25
Mr David Morgan {deceased) — 5 Ordinary
Shares at £0 25

Mr Derek Morgan — 4 Ordinary Shares at £0 25
Mr Nigel Morgan — 5 Ordinary Shares at £0 25
Mr Richard Morgan — 5 Ordinary Shares at £0 25

Field Farm
Netherton Road
Appleton
Oxfordshire

Current;

35 Newhall Street
Brmingham

B3 3PU

Formerly:

Field Farm
Netherton Road
Appleton
Oxfordshire

Quayshelfco 347 Limited

DUFF&PHELPS moorfields amm




S Morgan & Sons Limited {In Admintstration}
Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 December 2016

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF&PHELPS moorfields mam




S Morgan & Sons Limited (In Adminmistration)

Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 December 2016

RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS
Purchases (1)

Crop Gosta

Durect Labour

Ranis

Fextes

Hoet, Light & Walar
Telephons
Professonal Fews.
Bank Chages
LensorH Payments
Vehicls Runmng Cosis
Omce Couty

Fuel

Payroll coats

Potty Gash

nnrance of Arsets

CASH AT BANK

5 Morgan & Sons Limited
{In Administration)

From ZI%0172013 From 2110872018 Totsl
To 20/062016 To 2011272018
=] L "
18 g80 12 ooo 16960 12
285 58000 0.00 285 550 0D
1,500.04 0.00 1 500.04
2K 47T T8 000 2242715
AR 2750 0.00 +02217.50
10 347 DOO.O0 0.00 10347 000 00
2.0550 000 00 000 2950 000 00
1385 30.02 1997
© 80000 000 80000
J0.00 0.00 000
444 00O 00 0.00 444 000.00
sIess e Q00 SISTG
262.54 000 W25
+ B26.83 0.00 102663
936000 000 9.500.00
2 88187 5400 2770
345 000 s
319 501.58 L]} 319 501.58
3012485 900 B0zeS
30 00000 000 30.000.00
51708 Q00 78
432 16590 000 432 18500
15,041,884 61 B4 05 &uu&uu
8248 0.00 BEI40
781693 0.00 TBIE00
182 44577 .00 182 4577
SINT578 000 5357578
570310 0.50 57310
30,0604 000 3056061
52782 000 5027 62
1000 Q00 1800.00
4500 Q900 4500
aa.02222 000 48 02422
14,307 48 000 14,387 48
|55 000 B155
5481855 0.00 54 1195
4 3% 00 Q00 4 15000
200027 000 200927
[ RciEL) 0.00 A7 48
14 45520 000 1445520
555,208 b8 000 555 788 DB
14 88024 000 14 G024
200.55 900 055
2 509.87 000 60,509 67
4184900 000 4184300
A15.256 05 000 41525405
190 479 74 10 44032 209 820 08
1100 a9.00 1100
2505 TR 000 2,505 108 01
681925872 000 |.819258 72
24247 apd 8824247
1125 000 0O 000 1125 000 00
1 56 89100 a.00 + 585460100
22890 000 89289 00
14 330 09 000 14130 00
SO0 000 00 ANt s
450 000 00 13403432 284 03433
88577 222 894789
B0 87591 000 L2tk
30,000.00 0.00 30,000 00
700002 000 PT.E00Z
5440577 000 54405 7T
ROWHS 384828 75857
439300 281500 701000
wnm 0.00 7 00
4030 0.00 4030
154 72100 L1--] 15¢ 2147
887.01 3419 1041 20
300 0O ooe 3060 03
301888 0.00 301888
m a0 Med
5076700 0.00 50 767.98
107 79 00 107 18
15, 400 K24 02 Z315,128.64 15 841 93085
733,040.59 -233,040.53 o.00
.00

DUFF&PHELPS moorfields amm




S Morgan & Sons Limited (In Admirsstration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 December 2016

Appendix 3

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS moorfields mam




S Morgan & Sons Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors

20 Decembear 2016
S Morgan & Sons Limited (In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time costs for the period 25 January 2013 to 20 December 2016
Hours
Classification of Work Function Partner Manag Sani A Support Total Time Avg Hourty
Hours Cost (£} Rate (£}
Administration and Planning
Case review and Case Diary 030 530 00 17 60 000 2320 621850 26804
& accountng 000 200 060 16.70 020 1950 4 259 00 21841
Dealings with Directors and 2090 5890 000 550 060 8990 37 £80 50 41814
IPS set up & mamtenance 000 000 000 060 000 060 138 50 23083
Insuranca oo ¢ 00 000 0.20 000 020 3500 17500
Statement of affairs 000 000 000 010 [+ ]o0] 010 1150 11500
Statutory matters (Meetngs & Reports 295 8150 430 117 60 c10 206 45 6125425 29670
& Notices)
Strategy planning & control 293 30 48 20 o000 38 59 000 11800 42909 50 36991
Tax Compliance/Planmng 000 140 000 140 000 2.80 887 GO 31679
Creditors
Commumcations with 13 80 700 000 2750 coo 48 30 15990 50 33107
Non Pref Creditor clasms adjudication 000 000 000 010 000 o10 1150 11500
and distn
Non Pref Creditors/Employee claims 250 000 000 090 000 340 148500 43971
handling
Secured Creditors. 80 70 344 00 050 3340 670 46530 190 651 50 40974
Investigations
CDDA & reports & Communicalion 050 17 70 000 45 40 000 6360 17 624 00 277 1
Financal review and investigations 180 000 985 030 000 1195 372700 31188
{5238/239 etc)
Realisation of Assats
Book debts Q00 6 60 000 [oJi o] 000 660 272400 41273
Fraehold and Leasehotd Property 6230 262 40 000 1312 010 33790 143,551 00 424 86
Hire Purchase and Lease Assets 000 210 oo0 570 000 780 210500 26987
Other Tang:ble Assets ¢ 00 250 ooo 150 000 440 139000 3159
Plant & Machinery & Fixtures & Motor 210 370 000 000 000 580 2 550 50 43974
Vehicles
Salo of business 000 000 000 000 030 030 1200 40 00
Stock and Work In Progress 130 230 ooc 090 000 450 1,762 50 39167
Trading
Trading - Accounting 000 220 000 000 000 220 892 00 405 45
Trading - Employees 003 030 000 000 000 03a 120 00 400 00
Trading - Hire Purchase Matiers oao 000 000 040 000 040 8000 200 00
Trading - Operations 2085 17 00 000 000 000 785 1733675 458 04
Jotal Hours 23930 86510 1525 331.80 8.00 1.459.45 380.97
Total Fees Cltaimed 123,599 00 156,411 60 4,355 5¢ 70,770 50 291 00 555 427 00

DUFF&PHELPS moorfieldsmam




S Mergan & Sons Limited {In Admimistraton}
Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 December 2016

5 Morgan & Sons Limited {in Adminlstration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time costs for the period 21 June 2016 to 20 December 2016

Hours
¢ tication of Work F i Partner Manag Seni A 1t Support Total Time Avg Hourly
Hours Cost (£) Rate {£}
Administration and Planning
Case review and Case Diary 000 110 000 030 000 140 51350 366 79
Cashiering & accounting 000 120 020 260 000 400 867 00 21675
Dealings with Directors and 000 1180 000 000 000 1190 4 998 00 420 0O
Management
IPS set up & mamntenance 000 ao00 000 010 000 010 28590 28500
Insurance 000 co0 000 610 ¢ 00 010 1150 11500
Statement of affars 000 Qo0 000 010 000 ¢ 10 1150 11500
Stattstory matters (Meetings & Reports 000 18 00 000 1190 000 29 90 9,421 50 31510
& Notices)
Stralegy planning & control 000 000 000 c10 000 010 2850 28500
Craditors
Communications with 000 140 000 110 000 250 73150 252 80
Secured Craditors ocD 600 000 020 Qo0 520 254300 410 16
Reahsation of Assets
Freehold and Leasehold Property 000 110 000 000 400 110 462 00 420 00
Tatal Hours 000 4070 020 1650 000 5140 FYTREY
Total Fees Claimed 000 17,094.00 6400 2,458 50 900 19,616 50

DUFF&PHELPS moorfields smm




oy

20 December 2016

OYoLi 0

Final Progress Report to Creditors

S Morgan & Sons Limited (In Admiristration)

el a4 ob'e susipbessag
[T oo 650 EENEWRA) UMY ZT
ol o0d wo Rty yom T L
T4 1} [+L ) [ )] Rl 27 4
wra [ T3] az oy
o -3} 0% BRI ICIPeR paTey 75
ot -1 0co FUAT CIDRE AT | S
or'u e or axERnineo) apen 06
ort ] [} D YRR aedadu  0F
oo [ ] (-3 =Pl P Ry 0F
- 1] [ 21-3 00 IR OGAD ERRERY [
L-]] ma (73] N SR pLTES £D
wm [ 133 are SEIRE NEYdE D
(-] (1] 6L IEIRG M) 0D
-3 14 w03 ol usiay o 3
%0 -1 009 avday 0. ¥
[y - ] [ 3+ oLy SOpRE Ry 1Ty
[+ 1 05 (U] s 8t
&0 <1 ] oo Ly Do CUE WIRY OF
<IB 0¥ ak b Buchyy Thipraed Buvjioey of
oy oY) 111 4 RIS P ey ot
[2:1) md my wprsg 1t
&b 1] mua SaCRi] US ity L
(+1] {150 L1} NILER R 2T
(14 e (1] sy puT Rl (€
04 2 3 3 arer Niwcian | pesew ) VTSl 4 DT
S mo e ATy R3O |2
1w -4 ok £ Bupnmy ¥ oopy
e [ 3] mo STROC NEY) (T
- ]3] o mo FTEYRI L] OB | pyockde iang O]
ezo ma mo wde g v
ct's 3.4 mi TR Wttty sy T
®o mu Pt AWM NG | Bl
11 Rz ne S gt
e 1731 2] SURLIETALDY R L
orc w0 wn nNRg el oA B
aren |- et Bl oy 6513 g1
oS L ®0 buneday Arng bl
-1 0L wo AROODY 0 SRSt [}
[+ 12 [1)¢] 14 OEIHEN Rsipensdy B|
i [T ®a O] Lo SADRERIUARPY | ||
ot KT my Golhn] #D 0}
e v B
HAUSE atwnry anmg TN YIONS j UOTHED IR
giouzIT o)

PAlNEY SU0S § ueliop S - LOODXONS

fewwng 3509 g swil 6dIS panejaq - Ayug ewny

DUFF&PHELPS moorfields mmam




Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 December 2016

S Morgan & Sons Limited (In Administration)

PMUSD g (0L
e - F1) arze L4 S el
L1 ] oTIF T B LEL Beppmuy
-1 05 wr 1] Papaa e ioddo (ol W el 6y
o0 ®Bl oL o L YUY B
00 azr mo w9 Rayidng e B aciny Oy
a6 at+ o) wo weacrn aw Oapgciey
00 [/ 37 o it [o1 0] fureil Swany £y
- 1] adst ma L] o aaindcy Duod ud oy
o0 oF it mor 1] Durtutyy oy Saproaw 1r
I poking SEIRTNY
T tmstey ey HARCH ] ] ARaU) YOMA J0 UOHE IO

D102Z1OT AL

paywn sues ' BRIy § - LOCONOMNS

Arewwnsg 309 ' awlL 6diS Pajie3ad - Aiu3 swiL

DUFF&PHELPS moorfields amm




S Morgan & Sons Limited {In Administrabon)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 December 2016

Time Entry - Detailed SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

SUORGOM! 3 Morgen & Samm Limled
From. 2000018 Ta 202001

Project Cade POST

Chmmticaten of Wers Fumahen Fartnar — PR Astsanes & T averegn ey

LS [e—— —
10 M o A - 120 w [y im e -
[ SEE N, s = ™ am ™ FrTs e
T4 Cane Meatmtag - an e ™ - om -
T vt s, - wn w w 1m e -
® Cany - n m w s e =
20 Pon it VAT ancl CT reomn - ™ s am " m» o
-, e I am em - wm -
e & Fiasaing - [ " 1) nn T ma
71 Ovar Auaain am - wo w wm “e =m
I ey Lostutnty Py w 2m w w am . o
2B ity Sureteg. ety - " w - - e )
3 Auem b gl Mt u 20 m m 2w ) amo
dnaet P - am ) [T .- 2204 e
T2 Lo Lttt son am wo am [y ey =
e ) - e '™ ™ - mm me
i Crner Carverarm— um om o am 1. o oy
Comtaers - - [Ty - 1 -n m-
1 Aerramarg Y Touion one " an - [r s . mm
-t N nm 1 w0 0w Tw e -0y
Trading - [r - " " [ "
| T, am tiow 10 [ 30 T |

DUFF & PHELPS moorfields amm




S Morgan & Sons Limited (In Adminustraton)
Final Progress Report to Creditors

20 December 2016

Accurate Malling
Services Limited

Postage costs —
mailing of circulars

Set fee

354 19

354 19

000

Mitls & Reeve

Legal work in
connection with
floating charge
assels

Time costs

3,646 26

3,646 26

ooco

Saffery Champness

Accountancy fees —
post administrat:on
()

Time costs

261500

2,615 00

000

DUFF&PHELPS moorfields mam




S Morgan & Sons Limited {In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 Decernber 2016

Appendix 4

Copy of Approved Proposals

DUFF&PHELPS moorfields mmam




S Morgan & Sons Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 December 2016

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such
outstanding matters in relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider
necessary until such time as the Administration ceases to have effect

That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of
therr powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in their sole and absolute
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration

That the Joint Administrators, when it 1s anticipated that no better realisations will be
made in the Administration than would be available in a winding up, take the
necessary steps to put the Company into either CVL, company voluntary
arrangement or into compulsory liquidation as deemed appropriate by the Joint
Administrators [t 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators, currently Matthew Ingram
of Duff & Phelps and Simon Thomas of Moorfields would act as Joint Liquidators
should the Campany be placed into CVL In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of
Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2 117 of the Rules creditors may nominate a
different person as the proposed liquidator, provided the nomination i1s received at
this office prior to the approval of these proposals In the absence of such
nomination, the Joint Administrators will be appointed Joint Liguidators and 1n
accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act required or authorised under any
enactment to be done by the Joint Liquidators I1s to be done by all or any one or more
of them

That the Joint Administrators, in the event that they form the view that the exit options
identified in proposal 13 1 3 above are inappreopnate, then, in due course, take the
necessary steps to give notice to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the
Company has no property which might permit a distnbution to its creditors, at which
stage the administration will cease and the company will subsequently be dissolved

That the Joint Admiristrators be discharged from all hability pursuant to Paragraph 98
of Schedule B1 to the Act, upon filing the end of the Administration or their
appointment otherwise ceasing

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors’ Committee 1s
established, be fixed by reference to the time properly incurred by them and therr
staff in attending matters during the Administration and that they be allowed to draw
such remuneration as and when funds perrmit without further recourse to the creditors
of the Company

That the Joint Administrators’ statement of pre-adminustration costs under Rule 2 33,
where no Creditors’ Committee 1s established, be approved for payment in
accordance with Rule 2 67A

That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw Category 2 Disbursements, being
cost of business mileage, in dealing with the Administration That the Joint
Adminsstrators be authorised to draw Category 2 Disbursements, being cost of
business mileage, in dealing with the Administration

DUFF&PHELPS moorfields mms




S Morgan & Sons Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 December 2016

Appendix 5

Form 2.358

DUFF&PHELPS moorfields mmm




